



At the Court at Buckingham Palace

THE 6th DAY OF MAY 2025

PRESENT,

THE KING'S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY
IN COUNCIL

His Majesty has allowed the amendments to the Charter of The Chartered Institute of Legal Executives as set out in the Schedule to this Order.

Richard Tilbrook, CVO

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS TO THE CHARTER OF THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF LEGAL EXECUTIVES

1. In Article 3(d) **delete** “branches” and **substitute** with “networks”.
2. In Articles 3(h), 4, 5(b) 5(c), 5(d), 5(e) and 5(f), 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, **delete** “Council” and **substitute** with “Board”.
3. In Article 5(a) **delete** “other than a member of the Council”.
4. **Delete** Article 5(b).
5. **Re-letter** Articles 5(c) to 5(f) as 5(b) to 5(e).
6. In re-lettered Article 5(d) **insert** “or its committees”.
7. In Articles 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15 **delete** “Fellows” and **substitute** with “Chartered Members”.
8. **Renumber** Articles 8-13 as Articles 12-17.
9. In Article 9 **delete** “Fellows may use the designatory letters “FCILEx” after their names.

Fellows may, subject to such conditions as the Council may lay down from time to time, use the title or description “Chartered Legal Executive”.

10. **Insert** Article 10 “Chartered Lawyer Members may use the designatory letters “FCILEX” after their names and may, subject to such conditions as the Board may lay down from time to time, use the title or description “Chartered Legal Executive”.
11. **Insert** Article 11 “Chartered Paralegal Members may use the designatory letters “PCILEX” after their names and may, subject to such conditions as the Board may lay down from time to time, use the title or description “Chartered Paralegal”.”
12. In Article 12 as renumbered **delete** “not” and **delete** “but may” and **substitute** with “and to”.
13. **Renumber** Articles 14-19 as 19-24.
14. In Article 16 as renumbered **delete** “23” and **substitute** with “12”. **Delete** “13” and **substitute** with “17”.
15. In Article 17 as renumbered:
 - (i) **delete** “shall in accordance with” and **substitute** with “must as an approved regulator under”.
 - (ii) **delete** “delegate regulatory functions defined in the Bye-Laws to a subsidiary company, and shall not exercise such functions itself.” and **substitute** with “and in accordance with Rules made under section 30 of the Act, put arrangements in place to:
 - (a) Separate its regulatory functions from any representative functions it may have; and
 - (b) Maintain the independence of its regulatory functions as effectively as is reasonably practicable and consistent with Section 28 of the Act.”.
16. **Insert** Article 18 “Further to article 17, the Board itself shall, where required by Rules made under section 30 of the Act, delegate the discharge of its regulatory functions in compliance with Section 28 of the Act to a separate body.”.
17. In Article 19 as renumbered **delete** “13” and **substitute** with “17”.
18. In Article 20 as renumbered **delete** “14” and **substitute** with “18”.
19. In Article 21 as renumbered **delete** “first”.